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Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94205-6577

Re: Shell-branded Service Station
1800 Y2 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
SAP Code 135266
Incident No. 98995349
ACEH Case No. RO0000254

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Denis L. Brown

Shell Oil Products US

HSE — Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA @0810-1039

Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.L.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief, I
declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true

and correct. :

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (707) 865-0251 with any questions or

concerns.

Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Senior Program Manager
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1.0

2.0

INTRODUCTION

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equllon

Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell).

11 SITE INFORMATION

Site Address 1800%2 Powell Street, Emeryville
Site Use Shell-branded Service Station
Shell Project Manager Denis Brown

CRA Project Manager Peter Schaefer

Lead Agency and Contact ACEH, Jerry Wickham

Agency Case No. RO0000254

Shell SAP Code , 135266

Shell Incident No. 98995349

Date of most recent agency Correspondence was July 24, 2009.

SITE ACTIVITIES, FINDINGS, AND DISCUSSION

21 CURRENT ACTIVITIES

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) gauged and sampled the wells according to the
established monitoring program for this site.

CRA prepared a vicinity map (Figure1) and a groundwater contour and chemical
concentration map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the analytical data, is included
in Appendix A.

2.2 CURRENT FINDINGS
Groundwater Flow Direction Predominantly southerly
Hydraulic Gradient 0.02

240894 (3)
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Depth to Water 7.47 to 9.60 feet below top of well casing

23 PROPOSED ACTIVITIES

Blaine will gauge and sample wells according to the established monitoring program for
this site. This site is monitored annually during the fourth quarter, and CRA will issue a
groundwater monitoring report annually following the sampling event.

240894 (3)
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All of Which is Respectfully Submitted,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

/,/@ Sy@%

Peter Schaefer, CHG,”CEG

Hhrev K GAL

Aubrey K. Cool, PG
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APPENDIX A

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. -
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
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BLAINE

TECH SERVICES .

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING SPECIALISTS
SINCE 1985

- December 27, 2010

Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US

20945 South Wilmington Avenue
Carson, CA 90810

Fourth Quarter 2010 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

1800 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA

Monitoring performed on December 3, 2010

Groundwater Monitoring Report 101203-DR-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses. o

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

1680 ROGERS AVENUE SAN JOSE, CA (408) 573-0555 FAX (408)573-7771 LIC. 746684 www.blainetech.com




independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Mike Ninokata
Project Manager

MN/np

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
" Field Data Sheet

cc:  Anni Kreml
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW SPH

Well ID Date TPPH| TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
uglh) | (ugn) | ugl)| wgl) | (g | (uglt) | ugit) | o) | (ug/l) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (#) (MSL) (ft.)
S-5 10/26/1984 3,000 NA 660 20 20 70 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S5 | 02091985 | 2,800 | NA 740 | 20 20 140 | NA | NA | Na | Na | Na | NA [ 1172 ] NA NA NA
S-5 04/27/1985 4,300 NA 750 10 20 <30 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 07/06/1985 1,500 NA 300 8 7 9 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 10/24/1985 2,100 NA 760 10 40 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 01/03/1986 1,300 NA 520 9 8 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 07/05/1986 1,400 NA 500 10 4 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.36 3.36 NA
S-5 10/18/1986 4,200 NA 1,100 9 14 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 01/13/1987 4,500 6,100 1,100 15 30 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 07/07/1987 3,200 NA ‘ 1,000 16 9 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.15 2.57 NA
S-5 10/10/1987 1,700 NA . 16 5.7 52 8.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.67 2.05 NA
S5 | 0211111988 | 1,300 | NA 300 5 <5 <5 NA | NA | NA | Na [ Na [ NA [ 1172 900 2.72 NA
S-5 05/10/1988 1 ,900 NA - 490 <0.5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.61 3.11 NA
S-5 08/31/1988 6,700 NA 760 26 <25 <25 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.61 2.11 NA
S-5 12/03/1988 2,900 NA 890 5.3 7.3 13 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.47 2.25 NA
S-5 02/16/1989 1,300 NA 280 3 3.4 9.4 NA "NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.29 3.43 NA
S-5 08/10/1989 1,700 NA 530 5.5 <5 58 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.30 242 NA
S-5 11/11/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.42 2.30 NA
S-5 02/21/1994 1,000 NA 250 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 7.95 3.77 NA
$-5 (D) 02/21/1994 1,300 NA 220 <5 <5 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 7.95 3.77 NA
S-5 05/16/1994 1,200 NA 230 <5 <5 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.00 3.72 NA
S-5 08/09/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 11/09/1994 1,600 NA 220 3.2 1.8 5 " NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.32 3.40 NA
S$-5 (D) 11/09/1994 1,600 NA 250 3.3 1.9 5.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.32 NA NA
S-5 02/22/1995 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 05/02/1995 [Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 05/10/1995 910 NA 170 1.5 1.3 5.2 NA NA NA NA NA' NA 11.72 NA NA NA
S-5 08/24/1995 620 NA 210 <0.5 1.2 5.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 8.78 2.94 NA
S-5 12/08/1995 1,600 NA 510 3.3 1.5 6.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 9.78 1.94 NA
S5(D) | 12/08/1995 | 1,600 | . NA 530 | 18 1.1 54 NA | NA | NA | NA | Na | NA [1172] o078 1.94 NA
S-5 02/29/1996 1,900 NA 470 5.8 <5.0 <5.0 46 NA NA NA NA NA 11.72 7.64 4.08 NA

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station

1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness

(ugl) | (ug/l) |(ug/t)| (ugl) | (ug/L) | (ug/ll) | (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/) (ugll) | (uglt) | (ug/l) | (MSL) | (&) (MSL) (ft.)

s-5(D) | 02/29/1996 | 1,700 NA 440 5.4 <50 | <50 40 | NA NA NA NA NA | 11.72 7.64 4.08 NA
S-5 05/22/1996 | 1,200 NA 490 <10 <10 <10 <50 NA NA NA NA. | NA | 11.72 8.60 3.12 NA
S-5 07/30/1996 | 1,100 | NA 400 | <50 | <50 6.9 <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 11.72 9.40 232 NA
$-5 11/11/1996 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1172 | NA NA NA
S-5 11/03/1997 |Well inaccessible NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1172 NA NA NA
S-5 11/06/1998 | 620 | NA 91 <050 | 0.64 40 <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 11.72 8.25 3.47 NA
S-5 12/07/1999 _|Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |- NA NA NA | 11.72 NA NA NA
S5 11/02/2000 | 1,120 [ NA 191 278 | <250 | 356 | <125 | NA NA NA NA NA | 11.72 8.55 3.17 NA
s-5 | 12/27/2001 760 NA 110 24 | <050 | 58 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 11.72 7.64 4.08 NA
S5 11/26/2002 _|Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 14.07 NA NA NA
S-5 12/06/2002 | - 860 NA 130 23 | <050]| 6.0 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 14.07 8.62 5.45 NA
S5 11/25/2003 | 920 NA 180 3.0 <1.0 6.2 NA <1.0 NA NA NA NA | 14.07 9.32 475 NA
S-5 | 11/10/2004 | 530 NA 24 068 | <050 | 63 NA | <0.50 | NA NA NA NA | 14.07 9.35 472 NA
S-5 11/23/2005 | 1,630 | NA 102 | 242 | 0540 | 571 NA | <0.500 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500| <10.0 | 14.07 9.62 4.45 NA
S-5 11/21/2006 | 1,100 NA 91 24 | <050 | 53 NA | <050 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <5.0 | 1407 9.60 4.47 ~ NA
S-5 11/14/2007 | 1,700t NA 92 29 |033u} 62 NA <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 14.07 8.60 5.47 NA
S-5 11/17/2008 | 810 NA 30 1.6 <1.0 4.4 NA <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 1407 | 8.10 5.97 NA
S-5 11/12/2009 | 1,000 | NA 24 1.5 <1.0 3.8 NA <10 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 14.07 8.52 5.55 NA
S5 12/03/2010 | 790 NA 16 <1.0 | <1.0 4.2 NA <1.0 | <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 14.07 8.04 6.03 NA
S-6 04/27/1985 | 6,500 NA 2,400 { 30 50 210 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA _NA NA
S-6 07/06/1985 | 3,700 NA 1700 | 34 55 200- NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-6 10/24/1985 23 <0.5 <5 10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <50 NA
S-6 11/08/1985 |Well abandoned NA [ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S7 10/26/1984 50 NA 11 | <1 <1 4 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 02/09/1985 NA NA 0.9 <1 <1 | <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 04/27/1985 | <50 NA <1 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 07/06/1985 70 | NA 22 <1 <1 <3 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ~_NA
S-7 10/24/1985 | 6,200 NA 2,200 130 190 660 NA NA | "NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S-7 11/09/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water | Elevation| Thickness
(ugl) | (ugll) | (ugh)| (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.)
S-8 10/26/1984 | 1,000 NA 610 9 1 42 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 02/09/1985 500 NA 160 5 <2 17 NA NA NA | NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 04/27/1985 | 2,700 NA 1,500 20 10 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 07/06/1985 440 NA 180 5 2 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 10/24/1985 | 2,000 NA 1,100 17 5 70 .| NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 01/03/1986 1,900 NA 1,300 20 <10 70 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 07/05/1986 | 1,600 NA 920 30 <10 60 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.50 3.26 NA
S-8 10/18/1986 | 1,400 NA 640 <10 <10 30 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 01/13/1987 670 760 180 5.8 <0.5 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 04/22/1987 | 2,400 NA 740 54 57 59 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 NA NA NA
S-8 07/07/1987 | 1,100 NA 450 15 <2.5 42 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.45 2.31 NA
S-8 10/10/1987 340 NA 4 0.6 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.83 1.93 NA
S-8 02/11/1988 | <1.000 NA 260 <10 <10 11 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.44 2.32 NA
S-8 05/10/1988 | 1,800 NA 700 14 <5 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.17 2.59 NA
S-8 08/31/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.81 1.95 SPH
S-8 12/03/1988 960 NA 250 43 <2.5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.81 1.95 NA
S-8 02/16/1989 | 2,700 NA 800 35 10 83 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.65 3.11 NA
S-8 05/28/1989 960 NA 710 25 84 80 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.46 2.30 NA
S-8 08/10/1989 | 1,300 NA 630 17 <5 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.59 217 NA
S-8 11/11/1989 910 NA 180 8 <2.5 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.29 247 NA
S-8 02/21/1994 | 3,200 NA 480 52 <5 130 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.52 3.24 NA
S-8 05/16/1994 | 1,000 NA 220 7.3 <5 28 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.49 3.27 NA
$-8(D) | 05/16/1994 | 1,000 NA 280 10 <5 29 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.49 - 3.27 NA
S-8 08/09/1994 400 NA | 27 6.6 <0.5 18 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.37 2.39 NA
S-8 11/09/1994 | 650 NA 170 5.3 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.58 3.18 NA
S-8 02/22/1995 650 | NA 210 10 1.2 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 9.02 3.74 NA
S-8 05/02/1995 | 1,000 NA 280 17 | 14 32 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 8.45 4.31 NA
S-8 08/24/1995 480 NA 180 11 1 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.02 274 NA
5-8(D) | 08/24/1995 700 NA 180 6.5 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA | NA 12.76 10.02 274 NA
S-8 12/08/1995 740 NA 230 6.9 0.7 15 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.76 10.65 - 21 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW " SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness

(ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug/L)| (ugll) | (ug/L) | (ugll) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) (ft.)

S-8 02/29/1996 | 740 NA 260 8.1 <5.0 19 58 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 9.10 3.66 NA
S-8 05/22/1996 | 1,200 NA 350 10 <5.0 23 74 NA NA NA NA NA [ 1276 | 10.14 262 NA
S-8 07/30/1996 | 530 NA 220 20 6.3 36 69 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 | 10.51 2.25 NA
S-8 11/11/1996 | 540 NA 140 37 <2.0 17 42 NA NA NA NA NA [ 1276 | 10.23 2.53 NA
S-8 11/03/1997 | 480 NA 54 35 | <0.50 12 40 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 9.40 3.36 NA
S-8 11/06/1998 | 740 NA 110 10 238 26 31 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.76 9.78 2.98 NA
S-8 12/07/1999 | 770 NA 270 16 <2.0 33 75 NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 | 10.14 2.62 NA
S-8 11/02/2000 | 436 NA 758 | 618 | 0549 [ 149 | 815 NA NA NA NA NA | 1276 | 945 3.31 NA
S-8 12/27/2001_| 1,300 NA 62 11 1.8 31 NA 86 NA NA NA NA | 12.76 9.19 3.57 NA
S-8 11/26/2002_| 970 NA 58 3.8 0.51 15 NA 35 NA NA NA NA | 15.00 | 10.10 4.90 NA
S-8 11/25/2003 | 400 NA 19 44 | <050 | 15 NA 34 NA NA NA NA | 15.00 | 10.49 4.51 NA
S-8 11/10/2004 | 430 NA 28 34 | <0.50 11 NA 25 NA NA NA NA | 1500 | 1045 4.55 NA
S-8 11/23/2005 | 476 NA 872 | 315 | 103 | 126 NA | 352 [<0500]<0.500|<0.500] 20.1 | 15.00 | 10.46 4.54 NA
S-8 11/21/2006 | 280 NA 5.9 1.9 4.9 7.9 NA 27 <20 | <20 | <20 | 47 | 1500 | 10.61 4.39 NA
S-8 11/14/2007 | 520t NA 22 | 066u | <10 4.9 NA 29 <20 | <20 | <20 | 38 | 1500 | 10.01 4.99 NA
S-8 11/17/2008 | 550 NA 6.9 1.8 <1.0 8.0 NA 36 <20 | <20 | <20 | 23 | 15.00 9.64 5.36 NA
S-8 11/12/2009 | 640 NA 8.1 35 <1.0 9.8 NA 72 <20 | <20 | <20 | 23 | 1500 | 10.00 5.00 NA
S-8 12/03/2010 | 810 NA 5.3 4.2 <1.0 14 NA 37 <20 | <20 | <20 | 23 | 15.00 9.32 5.68 NA
s9 | 10/26/1984 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 NA NA SPH
S-9 02/09/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 1275 NA NA 1.30
S-9 04/27/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA 1.25
$-9 07/06/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA 1.20
S-9 10/24/1985 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
$-9 01/03/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 NA NA SPH
$-9 04/11/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 07/05/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 9.67 3.08 SPH
S-9 10/18/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 01/13/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 04/22/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 07/07/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 NA NA SPH
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH
WelllD| .Date | TPPH| TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness

(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/)| (ugl) | (ugl) (ug/t) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugl) (uglL) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) ©(ft)

S-9 10/10/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 | 2230 -9.55 SPH
$-9 02/24/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA | 1275 NA NA SPH
S-9 05/16/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA 1.50
S-9 08/09/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA [ 1275 | 11.80 NA 2.00
S-9 11/09/1994 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 02/22/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 | 11.40 NA 2.38
S-9 05/02/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 | 11.83 NA 2.12
S-9 12/08/1995 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 | 11.92 NA 1.06
S-9 | 02/2911996a | NA NA_ NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 | 12.10 2.88 2.79
S-9 | 05/22/1996a| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 | 11.71 2.44 1.75
S-9 | 07/30/1996a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 NA NA SPH
s-9 | 1111/1996a| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 NA NA 9.00
S-9 | 11/03/1997a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 | 11/06/1998a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA SPH
S-9 | 12/07/1999a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1275 NA NA NA
S-9 | 11/02/2000a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.75 NA NA NA
S-9 | 12/27/2001a| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA- | NA | 1275 NA NA NA
S-9 | 11/26/2002a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 14.83 NA NA NA
s-9 | 11/25/2003a| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 14.83 NA NA NA
S-9 | 11/25/2003a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA |1498n| NA NA NA
S-9 | 11/23/2005a| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 14.98 NA NA NA
s9 | 11/21/2006a| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1498 NA “NA NA
S-9 | 11/14/2007a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1498 NA NA NA
S-9 | 11/17/2008a | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 14.98 NA NA NA
S-9 11/12/2009 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 14.98 NA NA NA
S-9 12/03/2010 | Dry NA NA NA NA | NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA | 14.98 NA NA NA
s-10 | 1oreer1984 |700000] NA  |37,000]100,000| 20,000 | 110,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.58 NA NA NA
S-10 | 02/09/1985 | 6,500 NA 480 700 100 | 1,800 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.58 NA NA NA
s-10 | 04/27/1985 | 13,000 NA 1,300 | 500 600 | 3,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.58 NA NA NA
s-10 | 07/06/1985 | 14,000 NA 1,300 | 310 270 | 2,400 | NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.58 NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ugll) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/l) (gi/L) (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.)
S-10 10/24/1985 4,200 NA 580 34 4 440 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA NA
S-10 01/03/1986 1,700 NA 360 10 7.8 170 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA NA
S-10 04/11/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA 0.01
S-10 07/05/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.16 3.42 0.01
S-10 10/18/1986 NA NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA 0.03
S-10 01/13/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA 0.03
S-10 04/22/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 NA NA 0.01
S-10 07/07/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.41 3.17 0.03
S-10 10/10/1987 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 7.77 4.81 SPH
S-10 02/11/1988 1,200 NA 470 16 <5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.41 6.17 NA
S-10 05/10/1988 1,100 NA 100 6 4 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.04 3.54 'NA
S-10 08/31/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.38 3.20 0.01
S-10 12/03/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.89 5.69 SPH
S-10 02/16/1989 530 NA 89 8.5 1.6 4.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 7.34 5.24 NA
S-10 05/28/1989 240 NA 65 3.8 2.2 8.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.60 5.98 NA
S-10 08/10/1989 250 NA 23 4.1 <1 6.4 NA NA NA NA NA - NA 12.58 9.09 3.49 NA
S-10 11/11/1989 320 NA . 1.6 1.3 1.4 6.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.58 6.00 NA
S-10 02/21/1994 1,400 NA 190 9.9 <2.5 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 8.32 4.26 NA
S-10 05/16/1994 300 NA 45 8.6 6.2 19 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 8.35 4.23 NA
S-10 08/08/1994 700 NA 57 14 <0.5 9.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 8.66 3.92 NA
S-10 11/09/1994 640 NA 130 2 1.6 4.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.68 5.90 NA
S-10 02/22/1995 500 NA 65 59 1 8.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.12 3.46 NA
S-10 05/02/1995 530 NA 59 2.3 0.8 8.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.50 3.08 NA
S-10 08/24/1995 350 NA 35 4.6 <0.5 6.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 10.06 2.52 NA
S-10 12/08/1995 690 NA 28 4.6 0.9 8.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 10.08 2.50 ' NA
S-10 02/29/1996 430 NA 32 1.8 0.5 5.8 16 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 5.32 7.26 NA
S-10 05/22/1996 100 1,200 19 0.63 <0.5 1.4 53 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 6.04 - 6.54 NA
S-10 07/30/1996 240 13,000 17 <1.2 <1.2 7.8 11 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 10.48 2.10 NA
S-10 11/11/1996 370 4,800 16 1.1 <0.5 7 94 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 10.31 2.27 NA
S-10 11/03/1997 340 - 1,100 6.7 2.1 <050 | 3.3 19 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.563 3.05 NA
S-10 (D) | 11/03/1997 310 1,100 7.8 1.3 <0.50 3.1 19 NA NA NA NA NA 12.58 9.53 - 3.05 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station

1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA
‘ MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness

(ugll) | (ug/) | (ug/)| (ugh) | (uglt) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ug/l)| (ugl) | (ugil) (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.)

s-10 | 11/06/1998 | <250 | 2000 | <25 | <25 | <25 6.5 900 NA NA NA NA NA | 1258 5.12 7.46 NA
s-10 | 12/0711999 | 400 2,230 47 33 10 29 90 NA NA NA NA NA | 1258 7.95 463 NA
S-10 | 11/02/2000 | 536 | 14,500 | 320 |- 3.08 |<0.500( 298 | 423 NA NA | - NA NA NA | 12.58 7.05 5.53 NA
S-10 | 12/27/2001 870 6,600 61 4.9 2.5 15 NA 26 NA NA NA NA | 12.58 7.43 5.15 NA
s-10 | 11/26/2002 | 720 9,800 56 35 | <050 | 84 NA 52 NA NA NA NA | 15.11 9.75 5.36 NA
S-10 | 11/25/2003 | 550 | 530m 29 27 | <050 | 84 NA 49 NA NA NA NA | 15.11 9.00 6.11 NA
s-10 | 1110/2004 | 660 | 1,500m | 64 5.0 0.61 14 NA | 54 NA NA NA NA [14.930] 950 5.43 NA
S-10 | 11/23/2005 | 866 NA 470 | 344 | 0600 | 1286 NA 61.9 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500] <10.0 | 14.93 | 10.23 4.70 NA
s-10 | 11/21/2006 | 490 | 120001 [ 21 2.3 5.8 9.6 NA 48 <20 | <20 | <20 | 34 | 1493 | 1004 4.89 NA
s-10 | 1114/2007 | 740t | 1,300rs | 19 21 | <10 8.0 NA 44 <20 | <20 | <20 | 20 [ 1493 9.49 5.44 NA
s-10 | 1117/2008 | 630 | 2000s | 7.3 1.0 <1.0 7.0 NA 32 <20 | <20 | <20 11 [ 1493 [ 1003 4.90 NA
s-10 | 11122009 | 600 | 2100s | 7.9 1.1 <1.0 5.7 NA 23 <20 | <20 | <20 | 12 | 1493 | 10.31 4.62 NA
S-10 | 12/03/2010 | 740 900 s 6.0 1.3 <1.0 9.3 NA | 19 <20 | <20 | <20 | 12 | 14.93 9.60 5.33 NA
s-12 | o7/06/1985 | <250 | 2200 | 071 | <05 | <05 | <36 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1284 8.22 NA NA
s-12 | 1116/1985 | <250 | 1,400 18 <2 <2 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 NA NA NA
s-12 | 01/03/1986 | <250 NA 24 2 <2 <5 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 NA NA NA
S-12 . | 07/05/1986 80 NA 15 0.7 <0.5 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 8.27 457 NA
s-12 | 101811986 | 150 NA 12 9 <0.5 3.6 NA- | NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 NA NA NA
s-12 | 011311987 | 120 1,000 3.6 0.8 <0.5 2.9 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 NA NA NA
s-12 | 0472271987 | 100 820 37 | 38 0.8 11 NA NA | NA NA NA NA | 12.84 NA NA NA
s-12 | 07/07/1987 70 NA 25 0.8 <0.5 2.4 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.50 3.34 NA
s-12 | 101011987 | 220 2,500 2.1 0.7 <0.5 1.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.90 2.94 NA
s-12 | 02111988 | 110 2,500 0.8 <05 | <05 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.43 3.41 NA
s-12 | os10/1988 | 140 | 3800b | 0.8 0.8 <0.5 25 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 8.65 4.19 NA
s-12 | 08/31/1988 | 190 | 2,600b 3 15 0.5 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.86 2.98 NA
s-12 | 121031988 | 180 | 3900b | 1.2 1 1 7.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.93 2.91 NA
s-12 | 02/16/1989 | 350c | 2,100b | 0.6 <0.5 05 55 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 8.08 4.76 NA
s-12 | os5/2811989 | 290 2,200 2 1.6 4.4 6 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.08 3.76 NA
s-12 | osror1989 | 240 720 0.7 <05 | <05 1.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.35 3.49 NA
s-12 | 1111111989 | 210c | 4,100 0.7 05 | <05 34 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 9.28 3.56 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA

. MTBE | MTBE Depthto]| GW SPH

WellID| Date TPPH| TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
ugl) | ugn) | (ugi)| (ugt) | ugn) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ught) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (uglt) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (%) (MSL) ()
S-12 02/21/1994 240d 2,200 e 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.22 4.62 NA
512 | 051611994 | 96 | 2200 | 15 | <05 | <05 2 NA | NA | NA [ Na | NA [ NA [ 1284 | 892 3.92 NA
s12 | os/0sr1994 | 110f | 35009 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <05 | NA | NA | NA [ NA | NA | NA | 1284 NA 0.00 NA
S-12 11/09/1994 80 5,400 80 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.56 5.28 NA
512 | 0202211995 | 110 |2900gh| 07 | <05 | <05 | 37 NA | NA | NA | Na | NA [ NA [ 1284 | 798 4.86 NA
S-12 (D) | 02/22/1995 110 3,400g,h 4.8 71 <0.5 - 2.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.98 4.86 NA
S-12 05/02/1995 140 2,800 2.4 1.1 0.8 4.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.44 4.40 NA
S-12 08/24/1995 200 1,600 19 12 5.8 24 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.00 3.84 NA
- S-12 12/08/1995 170 2,700 2.2 0.7 0.9 3.6 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.62 3.22 NA
S-12 02/29/1996 1,700 2,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5.600 NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.64 5.20 NA
S-12 05/22/1996 | <1,000 5,700 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,400 NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 8.94 3.90 NA
S-12 07/30/1996 <500 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,500 NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.71 3.13 NA
S-12(D) | 07/30/1996 <500 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 | NA 2,000 NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.71 3.13 NA
S-12. 11/11/1996 <500 6,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400 NA NA NA NA NA 12.84 9.65 3.19 NA
S-12 11/03/1997 110 2,800 2.1 <0.50 <0.50 1.3 NA NA NA . NA NA NA 12.84 8.73 4.11 NA
S-12 11/06/1998 <500 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,700 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.84 8.85 3.99 NA
s12 | 1200711999 | <500 | 2800 | <60 | <60 | <50 | <50 [ 1900 [ NA [ NA | NA [ NA | NA | 1284 | 832 452" NA
S-12 11/02/2000 | 132 4.000 0.642 | <0.500 | <0.500 1.07 1,900 | 2,230 k NA NA NA NA 12.84 7.50 5.34 NA
S-12 12/27/2001 230 2,700 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 760 “NA NA . NA NA 12.84 7.00 5.84 NA
S-12 11/26/2002 180 540 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.7 NA 390 NA NA NA NA 14.87 8.35 ' 6.52 NA
S-12 11/25/2003 <250 2,600 m <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 310 NA NA NA NA 14.87 6.04 8.83 NA
S-12 11/10/2004 290 1,000 m <1.0 | 1.2 <1.0 5.0 NA 140 NA NA NA NA 14.87 7.80 7.07 NA
S-12 11/23/2005 <50.0 NA <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 2.63 NA 93.3 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500| 398 14.87 7.22 7.65 NA
S-12 11/21/2006 280 . 220 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 110 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 600 14.87 8.53 6.34 NA
S-12 11/14/2007 360t 660rs | 0.23u <1.0 <1.0 0.51u NA 83 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 830 14.87 7.40 7.47 NA
S-12 11/17/2008 390 2600s | <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 44 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 350 14.87 6.80 8.07 NA
S-12 11/12/2009 200 690 s <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 61 <2.0 <20 | <20 370 14.87 8.00 6.87 NA
S-12 12/03/2010 | 330 480r,s <0.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 31 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 280 14.87 7.47 7.40 NA
S-13 07/06/1985 700 3,600 200 <5 <5 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.59 9.26 NA NA
S-13 11/16/1985 1,900 2,000 700 160 70 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA 12.59 . NA NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-Branded Service Station

1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH| TEPH | B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ugll) | (ug/l) | (ugl)| (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugll) | (ugi) | (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugl) (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.)
s-13 | 01/03/1986 | 2,800 NA 1,400 | 130 10 500 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 NA NA NA
s-13 | o7/o5/1986 | 3,100 NA 1,800 | 60 40 270 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.47 3.12 NA
s-13 | 1072311986 | 3,400 NA 1,500 | 28 28 250 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 NA NA NA
$-13 | 01/13/1987 | 1,900 900 830 15 <10 99 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 NA NA NA
s-13 | 04/22/1987 |2900c| 770h | 1,100 | 20 30 140 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 NA NA NA
S-13 | o7/07/1987 | 1,500 NA 880 10 6 160 NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 1259 | 10.38 2.21 NA
S-13 10/10/1987 | 480 2,400 830 15 <0.5 120 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 [ 1078 1.81 NA
s-13 | 02/11/1988 | 1,300 | 1,300 510 <10 <10 86 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 | 10.48 2.11 NA
s13 | 05M0/1988 | 1,000 | 1,300b | 470 | <05 <5 50 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.59 9.48 3.1 NA
s-13 | 08/31/1988 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 | 1074 1.85 SPH
S-13 1210371988 | 900 | 2400b | 290 4.6 <25 20 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 [ 1030 2.29 NA
s13 | 02/16/1989 | 840c | 1,200b | 310 35 <2.5 27 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.59 7.60 4.99 NA
s-13 | 05/28/1989 | 2,100 | 4600 | 1,100 19 50 350 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 | 1060 1.99 NA
S-13 | 08/10/1989 | 900 2,300 230 16 6.9 65 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12590 | 1058 2.01 NA
s-13 | 1111/1989 | 2,800 | 2,800 200 15 8.6 58 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.84 2.75 NA
s-13 | 02/2111994 | 700 | 1.800d | 200 <5 <5 45 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.26 3.33 NA
s-13 | 05/16/1994 | 650 1,700 180 25 <25 21 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.62 2.97 NA
Ss-13 | 08/08/1994 | 470 | 2600g | 12 1.5 0.5 14 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 [ 1032 2.27 NA
Ss13 | 11/09/1994 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.59 NA NA NA
s-13 | 02/2211995 | 550 |2400gh| 190 4 <0.5 17 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 8.92 367 NA
s-13 | 05/02/1995 | 790 2,100 250 6.9 1.2 22 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.52 3.07 NA
S-13 | 08/24/11995 | 330 1,500 93 <05 | <05 2 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12559 [ 1002 2.57 NA
S-13 12/08/1995 | 440 2,400 110 2.2 0.8 23 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 [ 1075 1.84 NA
s-13 | 02/2911996 | 560 2,500 130 | <50 | <5.0 30 30 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.59 9.02 3.57 NA
s-13 | 05/22/1996 | 430 3,700 55 1.6 310 27 <5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 | 1020 2.39 NA
s-13 | 07/30/1996 | 230 1,600 30 2 14 17 15 NA | NA NA NA NA | 1259 [ 1042 217 NA
s-13 | 11111996 | 320 2,700 19 1.1 <0.5 14 3.5 NA NA | NA NA NA | 1259 | 1028 2.31 NA
S-13(D)| 11111996 | 360 2,400 24 1.3 <0.5 15 45 NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 | 10.28 2.31 NA
s-13 | 11/03/1997 | 300 1,900 25 14 0.63 12 5.0 NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.36 3.23 NA
s-13 | 11/06/1998 | 390 1,300 53 2.9 1.1 13 17 NA NA NA NA NA | 1259 9.85 2.74 NA
s-13 | 12/07/1999 | 420 1,430 15 6.2 26 15 42 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.59 9.72 2.87 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street

Emeryville, CA

~ MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
: : ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/l) | (ugh) | (ugi) | (ugly) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ug/t) | (ug/t) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ft.)
S13 | 11/02/2000 | 257 | 4240 | 489 | 192 1<0.500| 517 | 45.1 NA NA | NA NA | NA | 1259 | 715 5.44 NA
S-13 | 12/27/2001_| 300 6400 | 72 | 084 | <050 | 60 | NA 34 NA | NA NA | NA [ 1259 | 935 3.24 NA
S-13 | 11/26/2002 | 160 850 | <050 | <0.50 [ <050 | 2.6 NA 23 NA NA NA | NA [ 1447 | o980 4.67 NA
S13 | 11/25/2003 | 180 | 5100m | 057 | 055 | <050 | 3.0 NA 26 NA NA NA | NA [ 1447 | o994 4.53 NA
s13 | 117102004 | 220 | 1,900m | <050 | 071 | <050 | 28 NA 26 NA | NA | NA [ NA [ 1447 | 1005 4.42 NA
S-13 | 11/23/2005 | <50.0 NA 433 | 1.24 | 0700 | 5.40 NA | 272 [<0s00l<0.500] <0.500| 303 | 1447 | 10.02 4.45 NA
s13 | 11/21/2006 | 370 840 19 23 | 060 | 49 NA 77 | <20 | <20 | 5.1 73 | 1447 | 1030 4.17 NA
S-13 | 11/14/2007 | 650t | 590rs | 8.0 18 | <1.0 | 47 NA 32 | <0 | <2co | 18u]| 13 | 1447 | 960 4.87 NA
s-13 | 11172008 | 510 | 1500s | 3.0 1.1 <1.0 | 42 NA 25 | <20 | <00 | <20 | 13 | 1447 | 924 5.23 NA
s-13 | 11122000 | 410 | 1,000s | 26 10 | <10 | 21 NA 32 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 17 | 1447 | o982 4.65 NA
S13 | 12/03/2010 | 690 | 650rs | 3.8 16 | <10 | 63 NA 44 | <20 | <20 | 38 22 | 1447 | 9.30 517 NA
s-14 | 111611985 | <250 400 3 <2 <2 <5 NA NA NA NA | NA | NA | 1269 NA NA NA
S-14 | 01/03/1986 | <250 | NA 3 2 <2 <5 NA NA NA | NA NA | NA | 1269 NA NA NA
S-14 | 04/2211987 | 1,200 | 18,000 | 7.4 2.7 15 110 NA NA NA | Na | NA | NA [ 1269 NA NA NA
s-14 | o07/07/1987 | 190 NA 6.5 0.6 1.9 26 NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 1269 | 1032 2.37 NA
S-14 | 10/1011987 | 4,900 | 21,000 7 12 | <05 25 NA NA NA | NA NA | NA | 1269 | 1077 1.92 NA
s-14 | o2/11/1988 | 370 | 12000c| 46 | <25 | <25 26 NA NA NA NA NA | NA [ 1269 | 1040 2.29 NA
s-14 | osior1988 | 660 | 2200b | 29 | <25 | <25 24 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA | 1269 | 966 3.03 NA
S-14 | o0s/31/1988 | 700 | 7900 | 32 | <25 | <25 15 NA NA NA | NA [ Na | NA | 1269 | 1074 1.95 NA
S14 | 12/03/1988 | 210 | 11,000b| <05 | <05 | 08 6.8 NA NA NA | NA NA | NA | 1269 | 1069 2.00 NA
S14 | 0271611989 | 130c | 5700b | <05 | <05 | <05 | 44 NA NA NA | NA NA | NA | 1269 | 969 3.00 NA
S-14 | 05/28(1989 | 770 5200 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 45 NA NA | NA | Na | NA | NA [ 1269 | 1042 2.27 NA
s-14 | 08101989 | 920 | 8,800 <1 <1 1.6 17 NA NA NA NA NA | NA | 1269 | 1054 2.15 NA
S14 | 11111989 | 710 | 28,000 | 20 57 25 69 NA NA NA NA | NA | NA [ 1269 [ 991 2.78 NA
S-14 | 02/21/1994 | 2800 | 3,600 <5 <5 <5 14 NA NA NA | Na | NA | NA | 1269 | 930 3.09 NA
s-14 | 0212111994 |2300d| 3600e | <50 | <5 <5 14 NA NA NA NA | NA | NA [ 1269 | 930 3.39 NA
s14 | 051611994 | 310 | 6700 | <25 | <25 | <25 | 3.1 NA NA NA NA | NA [ NA | 1269 | 954 3.15 NA
s14 | 08081994 | 4801 | 2900 | <05 | 06 | <05 | 08 NA NA NA | NA | Na | NA | 1269 | 1029 2.40 NA
S-14(D) | 08/08/1994 | 5901 | 2900 [ <05 | 06 | <05 | 15 NA NA NA | NA NA | NA | 1269 | 1029 2.40 NA
s-14 | 11/0911994 | 170i | 64009 | 07 | <05 | <05 | 27 NA NA NA | NA | NA | NA [ 1269 | 952 3.07 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station

1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH

Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ugl) | (ug/l) | (ug)| (ugll) | (ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/L) | (ugl) | (ugl) (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL) (ft.)
514 | 02/2211995 | 550 |7,000gh| <05 | <05 | <05 16 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 9.18 3.51 NA
5-14 | 05/02/1995 | 210 2,300 1 0.9 1.1 6.3 NA NA NA NA NA .| NA | 1269 9.49 3.20 NA
S-14 (D) | 05/02/1995 | 160 2,600 0.6 0.6 0.7 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.69 9.49 3.20 NA
S-14 | 08/24/1995 | 180 3,700 0.5 <05 | <05 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 9.94 275 NA
S-14 | 12/08/1995 | 190 4,900 1 <0.5 0.6 46 NA NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 | 1065 2.04 NA
S-14 | 02/29/1996 | 200 11,000 | <05 | <05 | <05 2 3 NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 8.90 3.79 NA
S-14 | 05/22/1996 93 3800 | <05 | <05 | <05 1.6 <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 | 10.10 2.59 NA
s-14 (D) | 05/22/1996 | 150 3900 | <05 | <05 | <05 1.8 <2.5 NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 | 10.10 2.59 NA
S-14 | 07/30/1996 | <50 2500 | <05 | <05 | <05 | 0.89 <251 NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 [ 1037 2.32 NA
S-14 | 1111/1996 | 2,600 | 27,000 | <25 | <25 | <25 3.9 <12 NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 | 1029 2.40 NA
S-14 11/03/1997 | 430 1,800 | <050 | <050 | <050 | 1.7 <25 NA NA NA NA NA | 1269 9.52 317 NA
S-14 11/06/1998 |Well inaccessible NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 12.69 NA NA NA
S-14 | 12/071999 | 970 5,920 1.0 1.1 059 3.5 26 NA NA NA NA NA | 12.69 9.73 2.96 NA
s-14 | 11/02/2000 | 273 | 535,000 | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500| 1.59 | <2.50 | NA NA NA NA NA | 12.69 9.98 2.71 NA
S-14 | 12/27/2001 68 20,000 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <050 | 1.3 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 12.69 9.33 3.36 NA
S-14 - | 11/26/2002 | <50 2400 | <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | 0.91 NA <5.0 NA NA NA NA | 14.51 9.70 4.81 NA
S-14 | 11/25/2003 | 78m | 4,400m | <050 | <050 | <050 | 12 | NA 16 NA | - NA NA NA | 1451 9.99 4.52 NA
s14 | 11/10/2004 | 74p | 2,500m | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <1.0 NA 1.9 NA | NA NA NA | 1451 | 10.05 4.46 NA
S-14 11/23/2005 | <50.0 NA | <0.500| <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | NA 102 |<0.500] <0.500 | <0.500| <10.0 | 1451 | "9.92 4.59 NA
S-14 11/21/2006 | 62¢ 5000 |<0.50q| <0.50q[<0.50q| <1.0q | NA | 19q | <20qg| <20q]<20q|<50q} 1451 10.26 4.25 NA
S-14 11/14/2007 | 120t | 550rs | 098 | <10 | <10 [ 023u | NA 2.2 <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 1451 9.63 4.88 NA
Ss-14 | 11172008 | <50 | 1,700s | <050 [ <10 | <10 | <10 NA 1.4 <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 [ 1451 9.25 5.26 NA
- S-14 1171212009 | <50 | 1,200s | <050 | <1.0 | <10 | <10 NA 1.2 <20 | <20 | <20 [ <10 | 1451 9.67 4.84 NA
S14 | 12/03/2010 58 540s | <050 | <10 | <10 [ <1.0 NA 1.1 <20 | <20 | <20 | <10 | 1451 9.12 5.39 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street

Akbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B, prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diese! by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to December 27, 2001, by EPA Method 8020.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TOB = Top of Wellbox Elevation
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation
SPH = Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons
GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per billion

M5L = Mean sea level

ft. = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

(D) = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Page 12

Emeryville, CA
. MTBE | MTBE Depthto| GW SPH
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ugl) | (ug/) | (uglt)| (ugl) | (ugl)| (ugl) | (ug/) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (uglt) | (uglt) | (ugl) | (MSL) | (%) (MSL) (ft.)




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-Branded Service Station
1800 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA

‘ ' MTBE | MTBE Depthto] GW SPH
WellID| Date TPPH| TEPH | B T E X | 8020 | 8260 | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| TBA | TOC | Water |Elevation| Thickness
(ugl) | (ugh) | wgr)| (ugh) | uglt) | (ugi) | (ugi) | (ug/) | (uglt) | (ugi) | (ug/) | (ug/) | (MSL) | () (MSL) (ft.)

Nates:

a = Tar-like substance in well, probably from previous landfill activities; not gasoline.

b = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range appear to be weathered diesel.

¢ = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of gasoline but not characteristic of the standard gasoline pattern.

d = The concentrations reported. as gasoline for samples S-12 and S-14 are primarily due to the presence of a discrete peak.

e = The concentrations reported as diesel for samples S-12, S-13, and S-14 are due to the presence of a combination of diesel and a heavier

petroleum product of hydrocarbon range C18 - C36, possibly motor oil.

f = The result for gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of several peaks.

g = The positive resuit appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than diesel.

h = Compounds detected within the chromatographic range of diesel appears to include gasoline compounds.

i = The positive result appears to be a heavier hydrocarbon than gasoline.

j = NoMTBE could be determined due to co-elution with early eluting compounds.

k = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding time.

| = Reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample volume.

m = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

n = Top of casing altered +0.15 feet on August 2, 2004 due to wellhead maintenance.

o = Top of casing altered -0.18 feet on August 2, 2004 due to wellhead maintenance.

p = Quantity of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sample based on gasoline.

q = The sample, as received, was not preserved in accordance to the referenced analytical method.

r = The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample
was based upon the specified standard.

s = The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

t = Analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M). _

u = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the Iaboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.

Beginning November 26, 2002, depth to water referenced to Top of Casing Elevation. -

Active wells surveyed February 12, 2002 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, CA.
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December 17, 2010

Michael Ninokata

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.: 10-12-0484
Client Reference: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples included
in this report were received 12/7/2010 and analyzed in accordance with the attached

chain-of-custody.

Calscience Environmental Laboratories certifies that the test resuits provided in this
report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is required
or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative.
The original report of subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the
standard Calscience data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the
samples tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned.

Sincerely,

"y

Calscience Environmental

- Laboratories, Inc.
Xuan H. Dang
Project Manager

NELAP ID: 03220CA * DoD-ELAP ID:L10-41  *  CSDLAC ID: 10109 «  SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 2 of 13

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 12/07/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA Page 1 of 2

: : ' i Dat Date/Ti
" Client Sample Number Laﬁ S:S;?Ie %a;ﬁg;:de Matrix  Instrument Prer?a(reed Aialyzlge QC Batch ID

Comment(s):

Parameter Result
Diesel Range Organics ) 540
Surrogates: REC (%
Decachlorobiphenyl 98

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment priorrto analysis.

RL DE ’ Qual Units
50 1 ug/L
Control Limits Qual
68-140 '

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Comment(s):
Parameter Result
Diesel Range Organics 480
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl 104

RL DFE Qual Units
50 1 ug/L
Control Limits Qual

68-140

Comment(s):

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

Parameter Result
Diesel Range Organics ‘ 650
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl - 109

Comment(s):

Parameter Result
Diesel Range Organics 900
Surrogates: REC (%)
Decachlorobiphenyl 99

RL DE Qual Units
50 1 ug/L
Control Limits Qual

68-140 .

-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment pﬁor to analysis.

RL DE Qual Units
50 1 ug/L
Control Limits Qual

68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

‘Page 3 0of 13

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 12/07/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B
Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA Page 2 of 2
; Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Lalgusn?;):':le %a;ﬁ:rende Matrix  Instrument Pre:a?ed Aia'yzlrgde QC Batch ID

Parameter
Diesel Range Organics

Surrogates:
Decachlorobiphenyl

RL DF Qual
50 1

Control Limits Qual
68-140 ’

Units
ug/L

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor .

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 e

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. A Date Received: 12/07/10
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: ) EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA ‘ Page 1 of 3
Client Sample Number Lasus;:l;rzzle %a;ﬁgir:de Matrix  Instrument Date/'l‘ig;e QC Batch ID v

Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resut RL DF  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 11 1.0 1 TPPH 58 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual

Limits - Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 99 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93 80-134
Toluene-d8 - 98 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 . 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene i 97 80-120

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Para r Result RL DFE ual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 280 10 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ‘ ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 31 1.0 1 TPPH 330 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits . Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 94 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 80-134

Toluene-d8 100 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-120

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene 38 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 22 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene 1.6 1.0 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) 6.3 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 38 2.0 1
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 44 1.0 1 TPPH 690 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) E_ODL&' Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Eo_ntr_ol Qual
imits imits

Dibromofluoromethane 95 80-126 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91 80-134
Toluene-d8 97 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 80-120

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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E___nvironmental Analytical Report
B aporatories, Inc.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 12/07/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

. Units: ' ug/L

Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA Page 2 of 3
Client Sample Number g iy Da;ﬁgiz:? Matrix  Instrument PrE;?;?ed ?Aar::gzi:de QC Batch ID

Parameter Result
Benzene 6.0
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene 13
Xylenes (total) 9.3
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 19
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 96
Toluene-d8 98

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Parame’ier Result
Benzene 53
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene . 42
Xylenes (total) 14
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 37
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 98

Toluene-d8 99
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96

Parameter Result
Benzene 16
Ethylbenzene ND
Toluene ND
Xylenes (total) 4.2
Methyi-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) ND
Surrogates: REC (%)
Dibromofluoromethane 94
Toluene-d8 99
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

RL
0.50
1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0
Control
Limits
80-126
80-120
80-120

Control
Limits
80-126-
80-120
80-120

RL

0.50
1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0
Controi

Limits

80-126
80-120
80-120

Number c

S

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Qual Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME)
TPPH

Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

Parameter -

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)
- TPPH

Surrogates:

“1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8-TPPH

DF

1
1
1
1
1
Control ~ Qual
Limits
80-134
88-112

RL

10

2.0

2.0

2.0

50
Control
Limits
80-134
88-112

RL - Reporting Limit ,

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501




Analytical Report

Page 6 of 13

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

Date Received: 12/07/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: ’ EPA 5030C

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Units: ug/L

Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA Page 3 of 3
le Number Lab Sample D s Matrix  Instrument ey ngQC Batch ID

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
Ethylbenzene ND - 1.0 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 ' Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (WTBE) ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: , REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 97 80-126 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 96 80-134
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 Toluene-d8-TPPH v 104 88-112
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 80-120 '

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 805-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: 12/07/10

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

8260B
Project 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared _Analyzed Number
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 93 94 78-120 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 97 98 73-127 1 0-20
Toluene 99 99" 72126 0 0-20
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 86 89 69-123 2 0-20
97 13 65-131 14 0-22
101 102 68-128 1 0-22
98 98 69-123 0 “0-21
99 103 70-124 4 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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Page 8 of 13

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: N/A

1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484

San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B

Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA

D

Quality Control Sam

LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL

Parameter

LCS/LCSD Batch
Number

RPDCL  Qualifiers

Diesel Range Organics 95 97 75-117 0-13
CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Date Received: ' N/A
1680 Rogers Avenue Work Order No: 10-12-0484
San Jose, CA 95112-1105 Preparation: EPA 5030C
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project: 1800 Powell St., Emeryville, CA
LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matri ) Number |
i
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
Benzene % % 80-120 0 0-20
Ethylbenzene 97 98 80-123 1 0-20
Toluene 99 98 79-121 1 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 92 91 72-126 1 0-22
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 98 120 71-125 20 0-25
102 104 69-129 2 0-20
98 97 69-129 1 0-20
102 100 67-133 2 0-20
90 93 65-135 3 0-30

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyi-Methyl Ether (TAME)

TPPH

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Work Order Number:  10-12-0484

Page 10 of 13

Qualifier

*

<
S
1

Definition

See applicable analysis comment.
Less than the indicated value.
Greater than the indicated value.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

sample data was reported without further clarification.

Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out
of control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control

and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,

hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the

laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not

corrected for % moisture.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Shell Oll Products Cham Of Custody Record

LAB (LOCATION})
CALSCIENCE ( ) TR -
Osn ) .-Plgase Cheok Apprapriate: Box: B |03 cHECK IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES J
MOTIVA RETAI
O kevco ¢ ) ﬁj o sewnees | [ womus e ][0 v ey lIPeter Schaefer 240894 9| 8| 9| of 5 [4 | 9| oae Llsfio
{1 moTiva spacM - O wi RS
3 et awerich , I | ﬁ?_l CONSULTANT Ii BES i PAGE: ! of
Ol omim ¢ y [T sewrreme | |0 omer ] J ' ‘ l | ‘ I I I \
W (3G CooE SITE ADDRESS: Strest and City State GLOBAL D NO
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 1800 Powell St., Emeryville CA T0600101231
ADORESS. EDF DELVERABLE TO {Name, Company, Office Lacation). [PHONE NO [EMaL 'CONSULTANT PROJECTNO
1680 Ragers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112
PROIEET CONTACT Frieory & FOF Rl Anni Kreml, CRA, Emeryville ‘(510) 420-3335 Shelledf@craworld.com s« 101203 DN
JMichael Ninokata Copy to Shell.Lab. Billing@craworld.com SAMPLER NAME(S) (Pom) USE
TELEPHONE - FAX EMAL 3
(408)573-0555 (408)573-7771 mninckata@blainetech.com )Cm n (ht
[ TURNAROUND TIME (CALENDAR DAYS): [ RESULTS NEEDED
[Z] STANDARD (14 DAY) Osoars = [O3pars O 20avs [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND J REQUESTED ANALYSIS
L4 - RWQCE REPORT FORMAT 0O usT acency: TEMPERATURE ON RECEIP.
[ SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES g ¢
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES : m|6
D STATE REIMBURSEMENT RATE APPLIES 8 S a
3 eob NOT NEEDED g 2:: 8 -
9 -~
[&] RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED :'.n‘ § - % —~ ~|_la o ‘usz
Run TPH-d wiSilica Ge! Clean Up gls (@ % g a g % g . § & § 8
SAMPLING PRESERVATIVE 5 g g t|S|2i18|1S18|318 (2|
i L ~ K|l=i= ol &
Field Sample Identification once | e | ™™ el le 5282 w4y 8lolg|f Contalner PID Readlings
o [o 2% B =] o .
Ho o3 [Hzsod [none [omHer FIEla|w|=|R]E SlE[e) 8 ﬁ s or Laboratory Notes
§iA [l |o24s| w |3 2 S IK[R[XNX
5-12 °4%| w |3 x| [ $ Ixlx|Xx[K
5.13 o1es| W 3fe g S X x| XX Ressed irel Crumvons .
$~10 le3e| W | | 2 A XXX Medid Ms/mp &
S-% ms| w |3 3 IX| (XX
R quishied by: (Signalure) Recelvad by: (Slgmiun) Yimea:
C—
1) 2= wihben) "2/ 2/re lezs
Rolinquisived by: (Signature) — Recelved by: Blym I Time:
\?. [ (10 120$
\ ~ e (\ /p/C/
Recelved by: (Signalel? — /
7 057206 Revislon

ca,' OF. weag

€1 40 || abed




K WebShip > > %%

BOG-HXD-H858 WAWIN.GS0 mm

s’ F . - K . o B R RSOSSN bt PR B S
AL’X’ N KEMP Tracking 515492593

T T T NPS

__55063 COMMERC|AL CIRCLE #H
ECONCORD, CA 94520 .

Ship To: ‘ O RC
SAMPLE RECEIVING

CEL |
7440 LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 ........................................................................................... e R \

. D92843A

1$0.00

e LUBEHN

‘Delivery Instructions: 86863507

;‘Signature Type:
ESIGNATURE REQUIRED

Print Date : 12/06/10,14:48 PM.

Package 1 of 1

| Send Label To Printer - | PrintAll [ Edit Shipment .~ | | Finish

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.

STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer”. button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.
STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.
STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your ‘package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for ygur package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Label Via Email | |

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.
Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If \10u declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual:value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or conséquentlal in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
‘knowledge that such damage might be ingurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not | m|t$d to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather condltlons act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil comn&otlon The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments thé highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
"extraordinary value”, in which case the hrghest declared value we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value” include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precidus metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.




Page 13 of 13

vironmental WORK ORDER # 10-12-19] [ 4[24
F -Warmﬂm ine. :

SAMPLE RECEIPT FOR VIR S
CLIENT: Blaime Tec A » | paTeE: __12/07/ 10
TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0 °C — 6.0 °C, not frozen)'  :
Temperature _Z2 . 7"‘°C +0.5°C(CF) =_ 2 . 2-°C Blank [ Sample
O Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

[0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice[chilled on same day of-%sampling.
[0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.
Ambient Temperature: ] Air O Filter : Initial: fﬁ

yﬁnv‘ SEALS INTACT: | - ’ |
Cooler a O No (Not Intact) O Not Present - O'N/A Initial: ;g

O Sample O O No (Not Intact) _&Not Present Initial: |
SAMPLE CONDITION: - ‘ © Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples.................. @/ O a

COC document(s) received complete..........oveviiiiiiiniic i z O a

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sampie labels.

I No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished.  [J No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated 0N COC..........cooivviiiveieeiiiee e e, pug | 0
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC.................ocoi yud _ [ O

~ Sample contalner(s) intact and good condmon ...................................... A O O
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested,..,, RS- i O |
Analyses received within holding time.................oon P O o
pH / Residual Chlorine / Dissolved Sulfide received within 24 hours........... 0o O Sl
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... =z O [

yal Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis

Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.................cocoiii i, Jrgl a ]
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation.............ccoveviiiiiiiie i, 1 O =

CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid; l:]4ozCGJ [080zCGJ [1160zCGJ [ISleeve (_____ ) EnCores® DTerraCores O
Wa(fer 1 AVOA ,lZfVOAh COVOAna, [1125AGB [0125AGBh [1125AGBp [11AGB [11AGBna, [J1AGBs
[J500AGB ,%SOOAGJ [J500AGJs [1250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs [I4PB [1500PB [J500PBna
[J250PB .00250PBn [1125PB [0125PBznna [1100PJ [1100PJna, [J 0 o

Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: 0 Trip Blank Lot#: LabeiedIChecked by: DV
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: :1
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNOs na;:Na;S:0; na:NaOH p:HsPOs s: H:SO, znna: ZnAc,*NaOH f: Field-filtered Scanned by: _ TA/

SOF Ti00_090 {08113/10)




Project# |01203- Dpo_

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date

12/2 /i

Client

Shell

Site 380@ pc/u/c I g{ < Em/r,,, .vn"}/c & :
Thickness | Volume of Survey
Well Depth to of Immiscibles] Point:
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible{Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | TOB or
Well ID Time | (in.) Odor |Liquid (ft.)|Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) | A0 Notes
5-5 &%10| & 8 .04 ;;.75'“‘:
.8 |o%al Y q9.32 | 17.79
A |ogos | 3 | Dy | — '
S-i2_lous| ® 749 | 2300
513 P73 3 130_|1g.ce
Gy 9739 3 4 | 220 | |

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.

SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO. SEATTLE

www.blainetech.com




DHLL W LA WINL ARSIUNG A RL |

Ill!zl.‘; i

BTS# 101202 -T2 Site: _|geo p.%i | SL. Eruespa e Ca.
Sampler:  pp Date:  12{3/0
Well LD.: &~ &5 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 @
Total Well Depth (TD): W.1s Depth to Water (DTW): R oy
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: IS Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWJ: R
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@ Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter  Multiplier v Well Diameter___Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
A3 (Gals)X 2 - _2%.\ cas || X 016 ¢ o
] Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume 037 Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Qo4 od.o | .\ My i3 q.F
Iy g «$.F | 6,92 (133 o 9.9
aol C¢.2 | 680 L7714 o 29 |
Did well dewater?  Yes  §o) Gallons actually evacuated: 24,
Sampling Date: qz/ z/io  Sampling Time: 9,5 Depth to Water: %32
Sample ID.: ¢~ 5 Laboratory: Columbia ~ Other

Analyzed for:

TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5)  Other: g ce C.C

EB L.D. (if applicable):

@

Time

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: “TPH-G BTEX MTBE -TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | el Post-purge: ™/
O.R.P. (if req 'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Serv:ces, inc. 1 680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHEL  WELL MUNITUKING DALL  HER]L

Sit,e: |Qco P«M:” ¢L, Emzrjr/,-';}/c Ca.

BTS#: 101207 -TH2
Sampler:  pjy Date: 1212/10
Well 1D.: - g Well Diameter: 2 @) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 17,79 Depth to Water (DTW):  q 35
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: e Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH |
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: .o}
Purge Method: Bailer | Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
@ Other Dedicated Tubing
, Other:
Well Diameter Multiplier. Well Diameter __ Multiplier_
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
‘\ 2 P70 DR .. V.4 2 — q % Pt} 2" 0.16 6" 1,47
""" = = e - 37 Other radius’ * 0.163
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 0.
| Cond. Turbidity
Time . |Temp(°F)| pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
D 33¢ k.3 | 6.63]| 1544 o3 3.2
©¥31 9.9 | &.5% lg2\ 32 6.4
5333 e | 6.61 | o 2 9. §
Did well dewater?  Yes (@ Géllons actually evacuated: Q

Sampling Date: i'Z/Z/W

Sampling Time:

Q¢ Depth to Water: 9 <

Sample I.D.: $~ @

Laboratory:

4 Columbia  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD

Oxygenates (5) Other; &, (.

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5)  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

"¢/, Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mV{  Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




bl‘lLL W BLL MUNILUKING DAL ﬂiLRL 1

BTS #: 10 1203 -YVA2 Slt_e: |Qco p&b'c” ¢l Emmgn/ //c Ca.
Sampler:  py Date: 12/ 2/10
Well LD.. & o . Well Diameter: 2 3 4 @738
Total Well Depth (TD): 1.0 Depth to Water (DTW): g ¢o
Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: s Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): VS HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: IW.So
Purge Method:  Bailer V . Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
‘Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
ectric Submersi Other ‘ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter __Multiplier Well Diameter ___Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
\el . PN 2 @9 - 2" 0.16 6" 1.47
T VeV (Qalsty A ~ = Vér v & Gals. N ‘ er diu52 £0.163
] Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 037 ou " '
| Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0%21 6S.o | 61 | 143 63 4.
Tl vew DelwaTERED @ 14 GAL S
o) 65. | 6.I2] 11499 dl —
Did well dewater? (¥  No ~ Gallons actually evacuated: I¢f o ) \
- . ] . : IES H £
Sampling Date: '(_2/ Z /,0 Sampling Time:  [e3e Depth to Water: 7,49 ( ;'m// ;\,)::
Sample I.D.: $~ ¢ Laboratory:  (CalScience® Columbia  Other
|Analyzed for: TG BTEX MTBE TPHD Oxygenaies(5) Other:. § ce GO
EB L.D. (if applicable): ¢ k) mejnse”

Analyzed for:: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxyg;ﬁét‘_es__‘(S)-f Other'; -

mg /L

D.O. (if req' ) : ﬁ{;e-purge: "f ? Post-purge:
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): | Pre-purge: mV| Post-purge: mV}

Blaine Tech Serwces, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558 -




SHEL . WELL VMIONIIUKING DALL AL

BIS#: 101703 -2 Site:  )geo Pl SL. Emm&,./,-'//c Ca.
Sampler: g Date:  12/3/)0

Well LD &\ Well Diameter: 2 3) 4 6 8 ____
Total Well Depth (TD): %10 Depth to Water (DTW): 9.47

|Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: i Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  /0.73

Bailer ;
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Purge Method:

Extraction Pump

Waterra Sampling Method:
Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port

Electric Submersi Other Dedicated Tubing
o Other:
Well Diameter Multiph’er. Well Diameter  Muhiplier .
1 0.04 4 0.65
(-9 (Gaisyx 2 - B0 s || 2 0.1 ¢ o
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume 3 . e Other radius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F)| pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o5 1S b a (€S 1903 7 ¢.o ool
ca1& 8.2 | (.56 334 I 2.0 | m
o921y $&.1 | 6.4 37T 14 (8.0 re
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: ¢ O
Sampling Date: (z/ 2 /, ¢  Sampling Time: og30 Depth to Water:  fo . ¢ q

Sample I.D.: €~ 1L

Laboratory: Columbia  Other i

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D

Oxygenates (5)  Other: 9 ce C.C '

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D ~Oxygenates(5)  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/, Post-purge: "¢
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Biaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 545-7558




SHEL . YWIEIL MUNIITUKRKING DAL: | L

BIS# 101203 -D02 Site: oo Prarell SL Breguillle Ca.
|Sampler: Dy | Date: 12/3/}0
Well LD.: & 1y Well Diameter: 2 & 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): s .4g |Depth to Water (DTW):  4.30
Depth to Free Product: , Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: i) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: il g
Purge Method:  Bailer | Waterra ‘Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer . Peristaltic A Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible) Other ' Dedicated Tubing
‘ : Other:
Well Diameter Muhiplier' . Well Diameter  Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
5.5 (Gals)X 5 - 105 G > o @ T
1 Case Volume v Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume ’ 037 Other radin” 7 0.163
Cond. Turbidity .
Time - Temp (°F)| pH (mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ogs¢ | lgr|1w| %9 g7 38 | oder
oess | 686 | Veyq| 8659 | 2y 20 | o
Yoo 68.9 | 702|269 17 (0.5 %
___@tq,kgl " )’/ -g-,k’L' k.:g\g(’ /;’(L can)- ol LGS,

Did well dewater?  Yes (No Gallons actually evacuated:  (2.S

Sampling Date: [z/ Z /,0 Sampling Time:  og90¢ Depth to Water: g «¢4

Sample ILD.: &~ 13 Laboratory: Columbia  Other _

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other: $_ . (C.C

@

EB 1.D. (if applicable): ° e Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: el Post-purge: eI
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV}|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558

kgﬁw[;a! 0‘4@‘ a’€ e{“allf ﬂlu(, La Access 1S50es .



SHE| ' WELL MONITORING DAT HEET

BIS#  \00z-TH2 Site: _1@eo paecll S Emeiulle Ca.
Sampler: g Date:  12/3/}0
Well LD.: & 14 Well Diameter: 2 (B) 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 47,70 Depth to Water (DTW): 4.1z
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
{Referenced to: avs, Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Rechargé [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4y, 84
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ' Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
QE}ectric Submersible_J Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
Well Diameter Muhinh‘erv Well Diameter _ Multiplier
T _ " 0.04 4" 0.65
70 (Gals)X S5 - 15,0 gas 2 0.16 & L
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes Calculated Volume } 0.37 Other radius™* 0.163
| Cond. Turbidity
Time | Temp (°F)| pH (mS OI@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
0835 | 169 | (90| Yugo he So ook
B3B8 (e-2 | (.93 Gg 1z I o9 jo.o r
o84 | (8.4 | 6-A4] 446+ o2 is.c 7
Did well dewater?  Yes ¢ Ng Gallons actually evacuated: /5, ©

‘|Sampling Date: {Z/ 2 /io Sampling Time: @gys

Sample ILD.: &~ 1Y

Depth to Water: &, |7

Laboratory: Columbia ~ Other

|Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE ~TPH-D

Oxygenates(S) -Other: Sr;z. C«/C R

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Dupliéate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(S) Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8y | Post-purge: ¥
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELLHEAD INSPECTION FORM

(FOR SAMPLE TECHNICIAN)
Site Address 1800 Boweh SE Boin e G , Date "2/2/?0
Job Number |0i2¢3- DR Technician DA _Page [ of /
25 le o |5 |23
2SolBa22E | B | B wara] ., |Pevousy
Well ID |*° g )
5. ¢ Al X
53 A X
$-9 x| X
$-1o A X
$-12 X
$-13 X %X
S-14 { | X

*Well box must meet all three criteria to be compliant: 1) WELL 1S SECURABLE BY DESIGN (12"or less) 2) WELL IS MARKED WITH THE WORDS
"MONITORING WELL" (12"or less) 3) WELL TAG IS PRESENT, SECGURE, AND CORRECT

Notes:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. : SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO . LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO - -SEATTLE - - www.blainetech.com



SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)

Site Address __[F00 Fowell St Musvm Date %//Zl,/io
Job Number /OMQI’E)W‘ Technician BW Page i of |

Check Indicates deficiency
‘ c c E
k-] =] - S K D= &
. |y B - g | 3 23l B Sy g0
Inspection |£, 3 8 Szle g 5105 |%3 ] £3 §855
i SEEI 8182 e Feliol s |5c 8% £ ¢3 3358
Point =28 31813 glal|s ol 8leslsg gllen|E2 S 255 | 858
223l ololm w|{of®T g | Cles|ls] 5ieg|=< © o E B 2E0§
(WelliDor  18%g) @ 2 2l | c|@]| 32 §lO|3gligclfzs|ss ] £35 | £2% 4
2 ® - =T o = ~ w02
descriptionof |£85| & | | S| S 1512|285 |2(83|;2 8|82 =3 & 58 | Bgos
location) |258| & |2 ||| S| & ||| 2|c|8|2%:53|28|28| = 288 | 3da
. P Notes: %\ \’ [
o q aed  Wel box w| B" Mornsen
} L/ b
Weil box type/sae ia 5\4(0 / % morns O Materials used: ’ {501( ’(4‘('" 0 o)
; ﬂ I\
Notes:
Well box type / size: - Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size; Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: Materials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: L "E--'Mé_ierials used:
Notes:
Well box type / size: ' Materials used:

SLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www blainetech.com



SHELL ".SITE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Client = Date __ %I 3/ /&

Site Address _[500 Powedl  Grenyuille

Job Number  100%(%- B o Technician BLO

Site Status ﬁ/\v\/\ Branded Station Vacant Lot Other

Inspected / Labeled / Cleaned - all wells on Scope Of Work

Inspected / Cleaned Components - all other identifiable wells N/A
Inspected site for site investigaﬁon & site remediation related trip hazards

- Completed all outstanding BLAINE Wellhead Repaif Order(s) N/A

N/A

Completed Shell Wellhead Repair Form(s)

inspected treatment / remediation system compound for security,
cleanliness and appearance

Inspected vacant lot for signs of habitation, hazardous materials or
terrain, overgrown vegetation and security

_Visually inspected site drums for condition and proper labeling

® 6

N/A

Unresolved deficiencies identified - "Notice of Deficient Condition”

form(s) completed

0 RO 0 FEYY M@

Notes

PROJECT MANAGER ONLY

Checklist Reviewed Notes
!ni_tial/Date

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE

‘www.blainetech.com



SHELL WELLHEAD REPAIR FORM
(FOR REPAIR TECHNICIAN)

Site Address _[800  Powedl  Gveryuille Date ff/f%/ L0
; ‘
Job Number [00%1%- 130l Technician B Page / of |
Check Ipdicates deficiency
‘ L3 _ g1 o |Bs : | 8 85§
Inspection |{§ ;3 b Szle @z 55 £ 2 I §85¢
823! 8 o R|1o|52|88 858zl & £s £5=2
asscrptonot (135S 2 [ 5] 2] 8 3 % T 2‘355%? ?sﬂ SRl F | in3|iRif
locaton)  |E85| S| 2| 2| S| & 8|8 [&|S|2|3Ys5 828|288 = 88 | 2843
X XX %
6 "»S Notes: Q@W 2/2, ‘ OV\OD
Well box type / size:\ \‘Q W éYY\L.-O Materials used: a b & H—S
[T HIT E
5= oo Rebugpd % Tebs _
Well box type / SIZe )'7‘ (';'YY\(O Materials used: :;Z \00 H‘f)
-G e '\2&%@ d 72 Todes _ |
Well boxtype/suze %ﬂ m@V"WC)Y\ Materials used: 2 bfﬁ (%
. T
| I X B X
4 ,.{. O |rotes 'Ee‘lm@{{}ul I Tolos
Well box typelsize\:‘ ’Z f %W% él’"\w Materials used: ;Z \7Q (‘\‘5
[TTTIX [T [#
6“ ‘Z Notes: ?f L/’L ﬁvbs
{Well box type / size! ;Q t m (OYson Materials used: Q ' \DO l’\'ﬁ
s X
—
6*’[?) ‘Notes: } _ ‘l/z [ovbs
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